- (b) by omitting from paragraph IV. of sub-rule (2) of the said rule 4, the words "two hundred and fifty" and substituting therefor the words "seven hundred and fifty.".
- 7 Rule 2 of the rules set forth in the first schedule to Amount of compensation the Principal Act is amended by omitting from sub-rule (6) in case of thereof the words "five hundred" and substituting therefor the words "seven hundred and fifty.".

Rule 5 of the rules set forth in the first schedule to the Compensation for injuries Principal Act is amended by omitting from sub-rule (4) comprising more than or the words "two hundred and fifty" and substituting a part of any therefore the words "two hundred and fifty" and substituting a part of any injury of projections. therefor the words "seven hundred and fifty.".

injury speci-fied in Rule 4.

WAGES BOARDS.

No. 60 of 1951.

AN ACT to amend the Wages Boards Act 1920. [20 November, 1951.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Wages Boards Act short title 1951.
- (2) The Wages Boards Act 1920*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

^{*11} Geo. V. No. 51. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. VI., p. 1236. Subsequently amended by 2 & 3 Geo. VI. No. 71, 4 Geo. VI. No. 45, 6 Geo. VI. No. 31, 8 & 9 Geo. VI. No. 48, 9 & 10 Geo. VI. No. 65, ag Geo. VI. No. 25, and No. 8 of 1950.

Interpre-

- 2 Section six of the Principal Act is amended by omitting the definition of "Casual worker" and substituting therefor the following definition:—
 - "'Casual Worker' means any person who is employed on a casual basis and includes any person who is employed for a period not exceeding five days at any one time:".

Meetings and proceedings of boards.

3 Section twenty-two of the Principal Act is amended by inserting in subsection (3) thereof, after the word "shall" (second occurring), the words ", except as provided by section seventy-seven,".

Powers and functions of boards.

- 4 Section twenty-three of the Principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by inserting in paragraph IV. of subsection (1), after the words "subsection (3)" the words ", or subsection (5)".
 - (b) by inserting after that paragraph the following paragraph:—
 - "IV.A May, upon the unanimous resolution of the members of the board (other than the chairman), but not otherwise, determine the cases in which, and the conditions under which, long service leave of absence on full pay shall be granted to employees employed in the trade in respect of which the board is established, and the period of service as an employee which shall be requisite in order to render any employee eligible for the grant of that leave of absence:".
 - (c) by adding at the end of that section the following subsection:—
 - "(5) Notwithstanding anything contained in the foregoing provisions of this section, where the members of a board (other than the chairman) by unanimous resolution so agree, the limitation as to the period of paid recreational leave and the number of days' holiday in addition thereto contained in paragraph IV. of subsection (1) of this section shall not apply to any determination of that board.".

Wages for less than minimum number of hours to be pro rata.

5 Section forty-two of the Principal Act is amended by adding at the end thereof the words ", together with such other sums (if any) as the Board may determine, either generally or in respect of any particular class or classes of employees".

- 6 Section seventy-seven of the Principal Act is amended by compulsory inserting after subsection (3) the following subsections:— conferences.
- "(3A) In addition to or in lieu of convening a conference as provided by the foregoing provisions of this section, the Minister may, if he thinks it desirable for the purpose of preventing or settling an industrial dispute, convene a meeting of the board.
- (3B) Where the Minister convenes a meeting of a board pursuant to subsection (3A) of this section, the meeting may, notwithstanding anything contained in section twenty-two, be held at such time and place as the Minister may direct and it shall not be necessary to give the members of the board more than forty-eight hours' notice of the meeting.
- (3C) Any notice of a meeting of a board convened pursuant to this section may be given by telephone or telegram or otherwise, as the Minister may consider expedient in the circumstances.".

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

No. 61 of 1951.

AN ACT to amend the Weights and Measures Act 1934. • [20 November, 1951.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Weights and Measures short title Act 1951.
- (2) The Weights and Measures Act 1934*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- 2 Section nine of the Principal Act is amended by inserting Certain therein, after the word "Kingdom,", the words "or of the in Treasury Commonwealth,".

^{*25} Geo. V. No. 63. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. VI., p. 1275. Subsequently amended by 6 Geo. VI. No. 43 and 7 & 8 Geo. VI. No. 102.